

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

DOCKETS UE-190529 and 190530
(Consolidated)

In the Matter of the Petition of

PUGET SOUND ENERGY

For an Order Authorizing Deferral
Accounting and Ratemaking Treatment for
Short-life IT/Technology Investment

DOCKETS UE-190274 and UG-190275
(Consolidated)

In the Matter of the Petition of

PUGET SOUND ENERGY

For an Order Authorizing Deferred
Accounting associated with Federal Tax Act
on Puget Sound Energy's Cost of Service

DOCKETS UE-171225 and UG-171226
(Consolidated)

In the Matter of the Petition of

PUGET SOUND ENERGY

For an Order Authorizing the Accounting
treatment of Costs of Liquidated Damages

DOCKETS UE-190991 and UG-190992
(Consolidated)

INITIAL BRIEF OF COMMISSION STAFF

March 17, 2020

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JENNIFER CAMERON-RULKOWSKI
Assistant Attorney General

JEFF ROBERSON
Assistant Attorney General

NASH I. CALLAGHAN
Assistant Attorney General

HARRY O. FUKANO
Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL J. TEIMOURI
Assistant Attorney General

JOE M. DALLAS
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Division
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 644-1183

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STANDARDS FOR RATEMAKING AND FOR DEFERRAL PETITIONS	3
III.	ATTRITION	4
	A. PSE’s Attrition Proposal is Inconsistent with the Commission’s Property Valuation Policy Statement	4
	B. The Attrition Standard That Applies in This Case is the Same Standard that the Commission Announced in Recent Orders.....	7
	C. PSE Has not Demonstrated that it is Experiencing Attrition.....	9
	1. PSE’s under earning claims do not amount to attrition.....	9
	2. PSE has not shown that its planned capital investments constitute expenditures outside its control.....	11
	3. PSE’s attrition study is not reliable because it overstates rate base growth.	12
IV.	COST OF CAPITAL	14
	A. Legal Standard	15
	B. Return on Equity	16
	1. The Company’s recommended ROE excludes the results of the DCF Analyst Growth methodology as an outlier, but it is not an outlier.	16
	2. The Company’s “leveraged capital structure adjustment” criticism of Mr. Parcell’s ROE recommendation should be rejected.....	18
	3. PSE’s weighted-average ROE argument should be rejected.	21
	C. Cost of Debt.....	22
V.	PRO FORMA PLANT ADDITIONS.....	23
	A. Legal Principles	23
	1. Materiality, major projects, and deferrals.	24
	2. The prudence standard.	26
	B. EMS, HR Tops, Public Improvements, and High Molecular Weight Cable Replacement	26
	C. Get to Zero.....	26
	1. The pro forma adjustment.	27
	2. The deferred accounting petitions.....	28
	D. AMI.....	29
VI.	POWER SUPPLY ISSUES	30
	A. SmartBurn.....	30
	B. Other Power Cost Adjustments	33
	1. The Commission should not accept PSE’s continued attempts to reduce the amount of wind energy production in calculating its rate year power costs by means of flawed and outdated forecasts.....	33
	2. Colstrip major maintenance should be removed from rates until it is incurred.	37
	3. O&M expenses representing “common costs” allocated to Units 3 & 4 from Units 1 & 2 should be removed because PSE has not demonstrated that the expense level or the allocation is appropriate.	40
	4. PSE should be required to estimate variable power costs based on the output of 80 hydro runs rather than on the input of one average.	41

5.	The Commission should reject the inclusion of the costs of upgrades 1 and 3 to the Tacoma LNG Plant in this case and require the Company to file a deferred accounting petition in a separate proceeding.	45
6.	Only those Colstrip outage expenses deemed prudent in the companion outage docket should be included in rates.....	47
VII.	LOW INCOME	47
VIII.	COST OF SERVICE, RATE SPREAD AND RATE DESIGN	48
A.	Legal Principles	49
B.	Cost of Service.....	49
C.	Rate Spread.....	50
D.	Rate Design.....	52
IX.	OTHER ISSUES.....	53
A.	Tax Issues	53
1.	PSE’s proposed treatment of EDIT lacks transparency.	53
2.	The only remaining issue in the deferred accounting petition in Dockets UE-171225 and UG-171226 can be resolved by adopting PSE’s proposal in its initial testimony.	55
B.	Colstrip Units 3 & 4 Decommissioning & Remediation Costs	56
1.	The Commission should interpret RCW 19.405.030 to restrict recovery of D&R costs to the actual, prudently incurred costs, not as a restriction on when those costs are recovered.....	57
2.	The Commission should reject AWEC’s and PSE’s alternative proposals.	59
3.	Staff recommends the Commission order PSE to file a plan for recovering the D&R costs of Colstrip Units 3 & 4.	61
C.	Green Direct.....	62
D.	On-Bill Repayment.....	63
E.	Pricing Pilots.....	64
X.	CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bluefield Waterworks & Impr. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of W. Va., 262 U.S. 679, 43 S. Ct. 675, 67 L. Ed. 1176 (1923) 15

Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591, 64 S. Ct. 281, 88 L. Ed. 333 (1944)..... 15

People’s Org. for Wash. Energy Res. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n, 104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985)..... 26

State v. Krall, 125 Wn.2d 146, 148, 881 P.2d 1040 (1994)..... 58

Statutes

LAWS OF 2019, ch. 288, § 20 5

LAWS OF 2019, ch. 288, §§ 1–13 and 26, *codified at* chapter 19.405 RCW 2

RCW 19.29A.090 62, 63

RCW 19.29A.090(5)..... 62

RCW 19.405.020(1)..... 58

RCW 19.405.030(1)(a) 56, 58

RCW 80.04.130 3

RCW 80.04.250 4

RCW 80.28.020 3

RCW 80.28.090 52, 63

RCW 80.28.100 52, 63

Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054..... 53

Commission Orders

In re Pet. of Puget Sound Energy, Inc. for Approval of a Special Contract for Liquefied Natural Gas Serv. and a Decl. Order Approving the Methodology for Allocating Costs Between Regulated and Non-regulated Liquefied Natural Gas Serv., UG-151663, Order 10 (Nov. 1, 2016) 45

In re Petition of Puget Sound Energy For an Accounting Order Approving the Allocation of Proceeds of the Sale of Certain Assets to Public Utility District #1 of Jefferson County, Docket UE-132027, Order 04 (Sept. 11, 2014) 57

In re Petition of Puget Sound Energy, and NW Energy Coalition For an Order Authorizing PSE To Implement Electric and Natural Gas Decoupling Mechanisms and To Record Accounting Entries Associated With the Mechanisms, Docket UE-121697 & UG-121705, Order 15 (June 29, 2015) 20

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp., Docket UE-050482, Order 05 (Dec. 21, 2005) 35

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp., Docket UE-080416, Order 08 (Dec. 29, 2008) 58, 59

Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp., Dockets UE-150204 & UG-150205, Order 05 (Jan. 6, 2016)..... 3, 9, 10, 24

<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Dockets UE-160228 & UG-160229, Order 06 (Dec. 15, 2016).....	3, 8, 56
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Dockets UE-170485 and UG-170486, Order 07 (April 26, 2018)	passim
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Nw. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , Dockets UG-080519 & UG-080530, Order 01 (May 02, 2008)	4
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Pac. Power & Light Co.</i> , Docket UE-152253, Order 12 (Sept. 1, 2016).....	passim
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Pac. Power & Light Co.</i> , Dockets UE-140762 & UE-140617 & UE-131384 & UE-140094, Order 08 (Mar. 25, 2015)	4
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-040640 & UG-040641, Order 06 (Feb. 18, 2005).....	15
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-072300 & UG-072301, Order 12 (Oct. 8, 2008).....	49
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-111048 & UG-111049, Order 08 (May 7, 2012)	8, 9
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-170033 & UG-170034, Order 08 (Dec. 5, 2017)	passim
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-180899 & UG-180900, Order 05 (2019).....	53
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , Dockets UE-920433 & UE-920499 & UE-921262, Nineteenth Supplemental Order, p. 16 (Sept. 27, 1994...)	31, 57
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Wash. Water Power Co.</i> , Cause Nos. U-82-10 & U-82-11, Second Supplemental Order (Dec. 30, 1982)	50
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Docket UE-161123, Order 06 (July 13, 2017)	61
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Docket UE-141141, Order 04, (Nov. 3, 2014)	37
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-090704 and UG-090705, Order 11 (April 2, 2010).	30, 31, 42, 44

Rules

18 C.F.R. § 182.3(A), (B).....	3
77 Fed. Reg. 24066-67.....	32
77 Fed. Reg. 57866.....	31
WAC 480-07-510(3)(c)	3
WAC 480-07-510(3)(c)(ii)	27, 41
WAC 480-100-203	3
WAC 480-80-143(5)(b).....	52
WAC 480-80-143(5)(c).....	52

Treatises & Books

Edison Electric Institute and American Gas Association, Introduction to Depreciation for Public Utilities and Other Industries, (2013) 57
National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, Public Utility Depreciation Practices, (August 1996) 57
ROGER A. MORIN, THE NEW REGULATORY FINANCE at 469 (2006)..... 19, 22

Dictionaries

Merriam-Webster, *available at*: <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/outlier> 17
Wikipedia, *available at* https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Garbage_in,_garbage_out 66

Petitions or Briefs

In re Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Docket UE-190129, Order 01 (Aug. 29, 2019) 29
In re Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Dockets UE-190274 & UG-190275, Petition of Puget Sound Energy (Apr. 10, 2019) 23, 27, 28, 29
In re Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Dockets UE-190991 & UG-190992, Petition of Puget Sound Energy (Nov. 27, 2019) 62
In Re the Application of Puget Sound Energy for an Order Authorizing the Sale of All of Puget Sound Energy’s Interests in Colstrip Unit 4 and Certain of Puget Sound Energy’s Interests in the Colstrip Transmission System, Docket UE-200115, Application (filed Feb. 19, 2020) 39

Notices

Docket U-190531, Notice of Opportunity to File Written Comments issued July 5, 2019 5
In re Cost of Service Rulemaking, Dockets UE-170002 & UG-170003, Notice of Opportunity to File Written Comments on Proposed Rules & Notice of Adoption Hearing (Feb. 12, 2020) 49, 50

Policy Statements

In Re the Commission Inquiry into the Valuation of Public Service Company Property that Becomes Used and Useful after Rate Effective Date, Docket U-190531, Policy Statement on Property that Becomes Used and Useful after Rate Effective Date (Jan. 31, 2020) passim

Investigation Reports

Investigation of coal-fired generating unit decommissioning and remediation costs, Docket UE-151500, Colstrip Investigation Report (Feb. 2, 2016)..... 61
